. ,
.. ~ '. . .
- ·{. -~~~- ·. - .. : . . ·-·:~· ~--: ~ ·:. -
. ; .. .. .. ·,:
J.O.INTC:HIEFs~·oF=STAFF
SPECIAL HISTORICAL STUDY
··'"· . ' .
:.·· . ' • .. · ....... _ .. . -. . . ~ . . .. · •. · ~ ·. -. . . . . . . -, ' ' ...

China), the Mongolian People's Republic, Africa South
of the Sahara, the Malagasy Republic, Canada, Green
land, and Mexico. The conduct of normal operations in
all other countries, however, remained the responsi
bility of the unified commands. From headquarters at
Norfolk, Virginia, the Commander in Chief, Atlantic
(CINCLANT), presided over· us military forces in the
Caribbean Sea and in the Atlantic Ocean in the north
from 950 w longitude to looo E longitude and in the
south from 920 W longitude to 170 E longitude. The
Commander in Chief, Pacific (CINCPAC) , operating from
Oahu, Hawaii, watched over all of the Pacific west of
920 W longitude, the Bering Sea, the Arctic Ocean area
not covered by LANTCOM, the Indian Ocean east of 170 E
longitude, Japan, the Republic of Korea, the Aleutians,
5. SM-356-75 to CINCs et al., 27 Jun 75, JCS
1259/758-43, c, JMF 040 (ll Jan 74) sec 11.
3 CS&! IZIL
.. ..
UNIFIED COMMAND PLAN OF 1975

</>> The Joint Chiefs of Staff concurred in the
recommendation for a biennial review of the UCP and
issued Memorandum of Policy (MOP) 181 on 29 January
1979 to implement the new procedures. The MOP provided
for a biennial review to be accomplished during a six
month cycle in each even-numbered year. The review
would begin with a Joint Staff solicitation of comments
from the Commanders of the Unified and the Specified
Commands, followed by Service and Joint Staff review,
and would conclude with formal JCS recommendations to
the Secretary of Defense.10
9. Rpt, "National Military Command Structure•
(Steadman Report), Ju1 78, JCS 1977/409, u., JMF 010
(13 Jul 78). Also see JCS 1259/844, 15 Jan 79, U, JMF
040 (15 Jan 79).
10. JCSM-290-78 to SecDef, 1 Sep 78, JCS 1977/409-5,
S, JMF 010 (13 Jul 78) sec 2. JCS MOP 181, 29 Jan 79,
JCS 1259/844, JMF 040 (15 Jan 79).
7
;

;
..
arrangements led to ambiguity and delay, USCINCSO
requested that he alone be tasked with all aspects of
defending the Canal--air, land, and sea. In his
opinion, augmentation or replacement of A-7 Corsairs
with the higher performance F-4 Phantoms would enable
12
12. Ltr, USCINCSO to JCS, 8 Sep 78, JCS 1259/828,
S-NOFORN, JMF 040 (8 Sep 78).
13. Ltr, USAF DCSOPS to DJS, "Air Defense of the
Panama Canal (0)," 25 Sep 78, S-NOFORN; Memo, ASD
(ISA), to SecDef, "Air Defense of Panama Canal (0)," 28
Sep 78, S-NOFORN; Memo, Vice DepDir, I&R, DIA, to Dir
J-5, "Air Defense of the Panama Canal (0) ,• 20 Oct 78,
S; SM-1011-78 to USCINCSO, 15 Dec 78, JCS 1259/828, S;
JMF 040 (8 Sep 78).
9 •Ed& I
Msg, CINCLANT to JCS, l71806Z Feb 80, S,
OP Files.

and II-1.
15
I
I
\
d 21
r
··~
I
\
I
\
~;'
•
16
22. JCSM-270-79 to SecDef, 29 Aug 79, S: JCS
1887/849, 29 Aug 79, U: JMF 370 (29 Aug 79).
23. Memo, SecDef to CJCS, 22 Oct 79, JCS
1887/849-1, C, JMF 370 (29 Aug 79).
24. SM-718-79 to CSA et a1., 29 Nov 79, JCS
1887/849-2, C, JMF 370 (29 Aug 79). ROJTF Command
History, 1980 (Vol. III of USREDCOM History, 1980), S,
pp. II-1-II-2.
17

·I c:,.,
I
'
t&Jl
27. Memo, DCS
J-5, 15 Feb 80, S;
S; Msg, USCINCREO
J-5/G&OP Files.
Plans and Policies, USMC,
Memo, Army OpsDep to DJS, 8
to Dir, J-5, 151612Z Feb
to Dir,
Feb 80,
80, s;
20 • I F
28. JCSM-59-80 to SecDef, l Mar 80, JCS 1259/881,
S, JMF 040 (29 Feb 80). RDJTF Command Historv, 1980
(Vol. III of USREDCOM Hist·""o:-"r"'y""',--~l""9""a'=o"'"!"",~s~, ~p:-"p:-.--'-fi~v--a:-n:-d:; I-4.
21 qpp 2
i

'
i.
' I
!.
• to AMD, "JCS 1976/648," 19 Jun
1976/648, 25 Jun 81, S, JMF 922 (25 Jun 81).
26
'
I
i
I
\
\
\
\
35. Ann. to JCSM-274-81 to SecDef, 9 Sep 81,
1976/648, s, JMF 922 (25 Jun 81).
36. Notes to AMO, "JCS 1976/648", 26 Jun and 17 Ju1
81, S: JMF 922 f25 Jun 81).
27 2

M-201-81 to SecDef,
1, TS, JMF 915/040 (24 Apr 81).
30
I
/
-
i
I B;-
i
!
r
.. ~
to SecDe , 6 Jul 81, JCS 2529/24,.
S, JMF 036 (18 Jun 81). Memo, SecDef to CJCS, 6 Aug
81, JCS 2529/24-1, s, same file, sec 2.
43. JCSM-331-81 to SecDef, 23 Sep 81, JCS 2529/24-
2, S, JMF 036 (18 Jun 81) sec 2. That same date the
Joint Chiefs of Staff distributed the approved terms of
reference, including Egypt and Sudan in the AOR, to the
Services and the CINCs. Also see SM-661-81 to CSA et
al., 28 Sep 81, JCS 2529/24-2, S, JMF 036 (18 Jun 81)
sec 2.
33
•
I-3.
45. USEUCOM Historical Repdrt, 1981, 1 Jul 82, TS,
p. 104. SM-765-81 to CSA et al., 6 Nov 81, JCS 2513/33-
l, S, JMF 865/470 (3 Sep 81). JCS 1259/960, 25 May 82,
S, JMF 040 (25 May 82). Memo, SecDef to CJCS, 25 Jan
82, JCS 1259/920-13, S, JMF 915/040 (24 Apr 81) sec 2.
RDJTF Command History, 1982, S, pp. 79-82.

50
iii?
.;-
•
·~ .,t
5l
•
of Staff made one minor change to accommodate CINCPAC.
He believed that his title, Commander in Chief,
Pacific, suggested the inclusion of non-US forces, and
he had asked that his title and command be redesignated
USCINCPAC and USPACOM, respectively. The Joint Chiefs
of Staff honored the request on ll October and, in the
interest of .uniformity, renamed CINCLANT and LANTCOM
respectively USCINCLANT and USLANTCOM.69
67. JCSM-129-83 to SecDef, 2 May 83, JCS 1259/994,
S, JMF 040 (8 Apr 83).
68. Memo, SecDef to CJCS, • 28 Jul 83, JCS
1259/994-l, S; Memo, SecDef to CJCS, 3 Oct 83, JCS
1259/994-2, S; JMF 040 (8 Apr 83).
69. Msg, JCS to CSA et al., ll2122Z Oct 83, JCS
2542/16, U, JMF 040 (2 Sep 83). SM-729-83 to CSA et
al., 28 Oct 83, c, JMF 040 (8 Apr 83).
52
•
•